

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE)	
COUNCIL, INC.; CENTER FOR SCIENCE)	
IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST; FOOD)	
ANIMAL CONCERNS TRUST; PUBLIC)	
CITIZEN, INC.; and UNION OF)	
CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	11 CIV 3562 (THK)
)	ECF Case
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG)	
ADMINISTRATION; MARGARET)	
HAMBURG, in her official capacity as)	
Commissioner, United States Food and Drug)	
Administration; CENTER FOR)	
VETERINARY MEDICINE; BERNADETTE)	
DUNHAM, in her official capacity as)	
Director, Center for Veterinary Medicine;)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; and)	
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official)	
capacity as Secretary, United States)	
Department of Health and Human Services,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**OPPOSITION TO THE GOVERNMENT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
ON THEIR THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIEF**

Mitchell S. Bernard (MB 5823)
Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.
40 West 20th Street
New York, New York 10011
(212) 727-2700
(212) 727-1773 (fax)
mbernard@nrdc.org

Avinash Kar, *admitted pro hac vice*
Jennifer A. Sorenson, *admitted pro hac vice*
Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.
111 Sutter Street, 20th Floor
San Francisco, California 94104
(415) 875-6100
(415) 875-6161 (fax)
akar@nrdc.org; jsorenson@nrdc.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Dated: April 2, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. FDA’s Denials of the Citizen Petitions Are Subject to Judicial Review	2
A. No Presumption of Unreviewability Applies.....	2
1. Proceedings to Withdraw Approval of an Animal Drug Are Not Enforcement Actions Committed to FDA’s Discretion.....	2
a. This Court Has Held that Withdrawal Proceedings Are Not Committed to FDA’s Discretion	3
b. Withdrawal Proceedings Are Not Enforcement Actions	3
2. This Is Not a Lump-Sum Appropriation Case	9
B. The Petition Denials Are Reviewable Because There Is Law to Apply	9
1. The Food and Drug Act Provides Law to Apply	9
2. <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> Applies to this Case	13
II. The Petition Denials Are Arbitrary, Capricious, and Not in Accordance with Law	14
A. Even under a Deferential Standard of Review, the Petition Denials Are Invalid under <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i>	14
B. FDA Admits that the Challenged Drug Uses Pose a Threat to Human Health	15
C. FDA Has Offered No Evidence that Voluntary Measures Will Be Effective	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967).....2, 9

A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala,
62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....8

Barnes v. Shalala,
865 F. Supp. 550 (W.D. Wis. 1994)8

Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n,
476 U.S. 610 (1986).....17

Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.,
796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986)9

Christianson v. Hauptman,
991 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1993).....10, 11

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....10

Cutler v. Hayes,
818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....5

Detsel by Detsel v. Sullivan,
895 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1990).....17, 18

Drake v. FAA,
291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002)2, 10

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) *passim*

Int’l Ctr. for Tech. Assessment v. Thompson,
421 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)5

Jerome Stevens Pharms., Inc. v. FDA,
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)5

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993).....9

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Whitman</i> , 321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7, 13
<i>Nuclear Info. Res. Serv. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 969 F.2d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Collins</i> , 359 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6, 7
<i>Schering Corp. v. Heckler</i> , 779 F.2d 683 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>Schneider v. Feinberg</i> , 345 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. Whitman</i> , 268 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Speed Mining, Inc. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 528 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2008)	8

STATUTES

1 C.F.R. § 8.1	9
10 C.F.R. § 2.206	6, 7
10 C.F.R. § 73.51	7
10 C.F.R. § 73.55	7
21 C.F.R. § 10.25(a).....	13
21 C.F.R. § 10.45(d)	13
21 C.F.R. §§ 520-529.....	9
21 C.F.R. § 558.....	9
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	2, 9, 10

21 U.S.C. § 321(p)	5
21 U.S.C. §§ 331-337	4
21 U.S.C. § 331	4, 5
21 U.S.C. § 332	4
21 U.S.C. § 333	4
21 U.S.C. §§ 351-360ccc-2	4
21 U.S.C. § 351	4
21 U.S.C. § 352	4
21 U.S.C. § 355	4
21 U.S.C. § 360b(a)(1)	4
21 U.S.C. § 360b(b)(2)	8, 9
21 U.S.C. § 360b(e)(1)	11, 12, 14
21 U.S.C. § 360b(e)(1)(B)	16
21 U.S.C. § 360b(i)	9
21 U.S.C. § 360b(m)(1)(C)	9
21 U.S.C. § 360b(n)	9
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(1)-(2)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2201(b)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7509(b)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1)	12, 14
42 U.S.C. § 7661a(i)(1)	7
44 U.S.C. § 1510	9
49 U.S.C. § 46101(a)(3)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

38 Fed. Reg. 9811 (Apr. 20, 1973).....18
